
~~LDJ~~W~lQ) 
, ·SfP 0 z i~1 ~ 1 ~. 
'40lV004'~ 

REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGER 1 PAAtf~~O~fPM NO. __ ' _5_-_2_0_0 __ 

DATE: September 2, 20'5 C.D. _--=-1--,-4 __ 

BOARD OF RECREATION AND PARK COMMISSIONERS 

SUBJECT: BOYLE HEIGHTS SPORTS CENTER - AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 
3430 WITH LOS ANGELES CONSERVATION CORPS, INC., TO EXTEND 
THE TERM OF AGREEMENT 

R. Barajas 

H Fujita 

*Y. Israel 

K. Regan 

N. Williams 

Approved _--=/ ___ _ 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That the Board: 

Disapproved _____ _ Withdrawn ----

1. Approve a proposed Amendment to Agreement No. 3430, substantially in the form on file 
in the Board Office, between the City of Los Angeles and the Los Angeles Conservation 
Corps, Inc., to extend the tenn of Agreement No. 3430, from three (3) years to ten (10) 
years, subject to approval of the Mayor, the City Council, and the City Attorney as to fonn; 

2. Direct the Board Secretary to transmit the Amendment to the Mayor, in accordance with 
Executive Directive No.3, and to the City Attorney for review and approval as to fonn; 
and, 

3. Authorize the Board President and Secretary to execute the Amendment subsequent to all 
necessary approvals. 

SUMMARY: 

On August 8, 2012, the Board of Recreation and Park Commissioners (Board) approved 
Agreement No. 3430 (Agreement), attached to this Report as Exhibit A, between the City of Los 
Angeles (City) and Los Angeles Conservation Corps, Inc. (Organization), authorizing the 
Organization's operation and maintenance of a community garden, urban fann, and Conservation 
Corps site (collectively known as the East Los Angeles Conservation Corps Site), on dedicated 
park property located across from the Boyle Heights Sports Center within the community of Boyle 
Heights, at 1020 South Fickett Street, Los Angeles, CA 90032 (Report No. 12-232). Organization 



REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGER 

PG.2 NO. 15-200 

provides Los Angeles youth with recreational opportunities through programs and projects at the 
site focused on life skill development, garden and vegetation cultivation, environmental 
conservation, vegetation management, and community support. In addition, Organization also 
assists Recreation and Parks (RAP) on occasion with park maintenance and improvement projects 
on a pro-bono basis. The property is technically part of the Boyle Heights Sports Center, but is 
physically located across the street on 7th Street. The Agreement, which was executed on 
February 7,2013, presently carries a three (3) year term and is due to expire on February 6,2016. 

The Organization has successfully operated the East Los Angeles Conservation Corps Site for the 
past three (3) years at their sole cost and has received positive yearly evaluations from staff. 
Pursuant to RAP Policies pertaining to utilities, waste disposal, and staff impacts related to 
organizations operating on park property, the Organization pays utility and trash disposal expenses 
directly to respective service providers, and reimburses RAP through an annual cost recovery fee 
for Staff Impacts, in the amount of$1,704.00 for the administration of the Agreement and related 
annual on-site performance evaluation. In addition, pursuant to the RAP Open Space and 
Community Garden Policy, the Organizations also pays RAP an annual community garden use fee 
in the amount of$100.00, applicable to gardens with up to fifty (50) or fewer garden plots. 

The Organization has communicated that it wishes to continue its collaboration with RAP for the 
operation and maintenance of the East Los Angeles Conservation Corps Site. Staff therefore 
recommends that the term of Agreement No. 3430 with Organization be extended for seven (7) 
additional years through the proposed Amendment, allowing the Organization to continue 
operating and maintaining the East Los Angeles Conservation Corps Site for the benefit of the 
local community and RAP. 

Additionally, Section 4 of Agreement No. 3430 is also amended to include language conforming 
to First Amendment rights regarding exclusive or primary use of park property by private 
organizations and which will be included in all relevant RAP agreements. 

FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT: 

Extending the term of Agreement No. 3430 with Organization will have no adverse impact on the 
RAP General Fund, as Organization will continue to be solely responsible for costs and expenses 
associated with the operation and maintenance of the East Los Angeles Conservation Corps Site. 

This Report was prepared by Joel Alvarez, Senior Management Analyst, and Raymond Chang, 
Management Analyst, Partnership Division. 
































































